

No. 21-207

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BEHRMAN CAPITAL IV, L.P., BEHRMAN BROTHERS IV  
L.L.C. AND MIDCAP FINANCIAL INVESTMENT, L.P.,  
PETITIONERS

v.

THOMAS E. REYNOLDS, TRUSTEE

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

LARRY B. CHILDS	DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
CHARLES W. PRUETER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WALLER LANSDEN	ROPES & GRAY LLP
DORTCH & DAVIS, LLP	2099 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
1901 Sixth Ave. N.	Washington, DC 20006
Suite 1400	(202) 508-4776
Birmingham, AL 35203	<i>Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@ropesgray.com</i>

RICHARD D. BATCHELDER, JR.  
ANDREW G. DEVORE  
GREGORY L. DEMERS  
NATHAN J. ABELMAN  
AMANDA E. BRODERICK  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
Prudential Tower  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. This Court’s precedent establishes that the derivative jurisdiction doctrine applies to personal jurisdiction .....	3
II. This Court should grant certiorari to reject the court of appeals’ mischaracterization of its holdings as dicta .....	6
III. Congress understood that the derivative jurisdiction doctrine encompassed personal jurisdiction when it endorsed the doctrine for all removals except those under 28 U.S.C. 1441 .....	8
IV. There is a well-developed circuit split on the question presented that is ripe for this Court’s resolution.....	9
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aanestad v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 521 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	3
<i>Bach v. McDonnell Douglas, Inc.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 521 (D. Ariz. 1979) .....	11
<i>Block v. Block</i> , 196 F.2d 930 (7th Cir. 1952).....	10, 11
<i>Fidelity Trust Co. v. Gill Car Co.</i> , 25 F. 737 (C.C. Ohio 1885) .....	5
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) .....	8, 9
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002) .....	4
<i>Freeman v. Bee Mach. Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 448 (1943) .....	3, 5, 10
<i>Garden Homes, Inc. v. Mason</i> , 238 F.2d 651 (1st Cir. 1956) .....	10
<i>Haraburda v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 79 (W.D. Mich. 1960) .....	11
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) ...	3, 4
<i>Lambert Run Coal Co. v. Baltimore &amp; O.R. Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 377 (1922).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCurtain Cnty. Prod. Corp. v. Cowett</i> , 482 F. Supp. 809 (E.D. Okla. 1978).....	11

III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Meyer v. Indian Hill Farm, Inc.</i> , 258 F.2d 287 (2d Cir. 1958) .....	10
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939) .....	3
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	7
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	12
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Techs., L.P.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020).....	7
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 32 U.S. 568 (1833).....	7
<i>Xyrous Commc'ns, LLC v. Bulgarian Telecomms. Co. AD</i> , No. 1:09-cv-396, 2009 WL 2877084 (E.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2009).....	11

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. 1441.....	8, 9
---------------------	------

Miscellaneous:

<i>Federal Judicial Improvements Act of 1985: Hearing on H.R. 1472, H.R. 2187, H.R. 2446, H.R. 2561, H.R. 2724, H.R. 3044, H.R. 3049, and H.R. 3081 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 99th Cong. 46 (1985).....	8
